
1

TENDER INVITATION FOR THE SUPPLY OF IMAGING AND
RADIOLOGY EQUIPMENTS ON RENTAL / PAY-PER-USE BASIS/

LONG TERM LEASE BASIS

Tender No. HLL/CHO/HCS/MI/2016-17/02 dated 25-08-2016

HLL LIFECARE LIMITED
CORPORATE AND REGISTERED OFFICE

HLL BHAVAN, POOJAPPURA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM -695 012

PH.NO:0471-2354949



2

CONTENTS

SL No. ITEM

1 Notice Inviting Tender

2 Terms and Conditions

3 Finance Bid



3

Corporate and Regd. Office:
HLL Bhavan, Poojappura,

Thiruvananthapuram-695 012
Kerala,India.

Ph: 0471-2354949
Dated: 25-08-2016

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Sealed tenders are invited in single cover system from individuals or agencies, who are willing to provide the following imaging and radiology equipments
on monthly rental / pay-per-use / long term lease basis to HLL Lifecare Limited at various sites across the country.

Sl.
No

Specification of
equipments Preferred make

Tender
Publishing

Date
Pre-Bid Meeting

Date,Time & Venue

Tender submission
details

Last Date &
Time of

submission

Bid
Opening
Date &
Time

1. 3 Tesla MRI Machine Philips/ GE/ Siemens / Hitachi make

25-08-2016 30-08-2016
at 2:00 PM

Venue:-
Hindlabs Diagnostic Centre
& Specialty Clinic,
Sopanam Complex,
Near Govt.Medical College,
Trivandrum- 695 011
Phone No: 0471 2443445

09-09-2016
upto

15:00 Hrs

09-09-2016
on

16:00 Hrs

2. 1.5 Tesla MRI Machine Philips/ GE/ Siemens / Hitachi make
3. 128 Slice CT Machine Philips/ GE/ Siemens / Hitachi make
4. 64 Slice CT Machine Philips/ GE/ Siemens / Hitachi make
5. 16 Slice CT Machine Philips/ GE/ Siemens / Hitachi make

6. Ultra Sound Scanning
Machine Philips/ GE/ Siemens / Hitachi make

7. Mammography Machine Philips/ GE/ Siemens / Allengers make

8. X-Ray -250 MA with CR
system Philips/ GE/ Siemens / Allengers make

9. X-Ray -500 MA with CR
system Philips/ GE/ Siemens / Allengers make

10. Portable X-Ray unit Philips/ GE/ Siemens / Allengers make

11. Digital X-Ray unit Philips/ GE/ Siemens / Allengers make



4

Place of Opening of Bid : HLL Lifecare Limited
HLL Bhavan,
Poojappura
Trivandrum, Kerala- 695012
Phone No – 0471 2354949

Address for Communication : Associate Vice President & Business Head
Healthcare Service Division
HLL Lifecare Limited
HLL Bhavan,
Poojappura
Trivandrum, Kerala- 695012
Phone No – 0471 2354949

Email ID :
gkrishnakumar@lifecarehll.com
rajeshkesavan@lifecarehll.com

Notes:

1. Tender documents can be downloaded from the HLL web site www.lifecarehll.com from 28-08-2016 onwards.

2. Tenders should be submitted in cloth lined cover super scribing the Tender Title, Tender Number and Last Date of Submission details. Tenders
without EMD will be summarily rejected.

3. HLL Lifecare Limited, reserves the right to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason thereof.

4. Further details can be had from the website of HLL Lifecare Limited (or) Office of the Associate Vice President & Group Head, Healthcare Service
Division, HLL Lifecare Limited, HLL Bhavan, Poojappura P.O., Trivandrum- 695 012.

mailto:gkrishnakumar@lifecarehll.com
mailto:rajeshkesavan@lifecarehll.com
www.lifecarehll.com


5

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

1. Eligibility criteria:

a. Bidder can be an individual / a firm / OEM

b. The bidder should have sound financial background with net positive worth
for the past three financial years. The balance sheet/ IT returns for the last
three financial years duly certified by a Chartered Accountant shall be
submitted as a proof along with the Bid.

2. The bidder should be ready to procure and install the equipments quoted at HLL’s
site as per the required specification /make by HLL, from time to time. The number
of equipments which the bidder is ready to provide to HLL during the Financial Years
2016-17 and 2017-18 may be specified in the Finance Bid.

3. Earnest money of Rs.2.00 Lakhs in the form of a Demand Draft taken from a
scheduled bank, payable at Thiruvananthapuram , Kerala issued in favor of HLL
Lifecare Limited, HLL Bhavan, Poojappura, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala. which
should be placed in a separate sealed cover marked “Earnest Money” shall be
submitted along with the tender. EMD of the unsuccessful bidders will be returned
within 15 days from the date of issue of work order. The EMD of the successful
bidder will be converted into security deposit / retention money.

4. The filled & duly signed tender (signature on all pages of the tender) should be
submitted to Office of the Associate Vice President & Group Head, Healthcare
Service Division, HLL Lifecare Limited, HLL Bhavan, Poojappura P.O., Trivandrum-
695 012 on or before 09-09-2016 by 15.00 Hrs. The application shall be clearly
marked “Tender for the Supply of Imaging and Radiology Equipments on
Rental / Pay-per-use / Long term Lease Basis”. The tender will be opened at
16.00Hrs on the same day itself in the presence of interested bidders or their
authorized representatives who choose to attend at the time of opening of tender.

5. The quoted rentals/ pay per use shall be valid for a period of five years from the date
of opening of the bid. For lease model the lease rentals shall be valid for the entire
lease period. In case of leasing option party may quote for both financial lease and
operating lease models.



6

6. Rates quoted should be inclusive of all cost of equipments, installation charges at
HLL’s proposed sites, loading and unloading charges at the sites, CMC charges for
Five years including the warranty period etc. For leasing option CMC shall be
provided by the Lessor for the entire lease period.

7. The Management reserves the right to accept or reject the Tender either partially or
fully without assigning any reason what so ever.

8. During the installation and commissioning of the equipment, the contractor or
authorized representative should be present at site.

9. The Contractor has to arrange necessary insurance coverage for the machine,
workmen etc. deployed by him. He shall arrange all safety measures to protect his
workmen and also the properties of HLL.

10. Retention Money (Security Deposit) and Defect liability period: Retention money
(Security deposit) will be released only after the completion of contract period. The
work site safety of all employees engaged for the installation and commissioning of
equipments during the time of installation, their ESI, PF etc. will have to be borne by
the contractor.

11. Following documents related to the equipment should be attached along with bid
document.

a) Company brochure/catalog and Technical literature
b) Copy of the purchase invoice of the machine (applicable to bidders other

than OEM’s)
c) AERB approval copy in the case of the radiology equipments
d) Product certificate from OEM for each equipment in the case of non OEM

bidders.

12. Taxes & Duties: The amounts quoted in the tender shall be inclusive of all taxes
and duties.

13. Penalty for delay: Penalty shall be imposed at 0.5% per week to a maximum of
7.5% of the contract value for any delay committed by the contractor in completing
the work as per the order.

14. Payment terms: The rentals /pay-per-use for the equipments quoted shall be paid
by HLL on monthly basis on or before 5th day of every month. The rental period shall
be started on completion of installation and trial run of the equipments.



7

15. The bidder shall enter into a rental/ lease agreement with HLL for a minimum period
of five years.

16. The bidder shall ensure that the equipment provided shall be in workable condition
for not less than 99% of the available time, failing which proportionate deduction will
be made by HLL from the rent payable / usage charge.

17. Settlement of Dispute: Arbitration shall not be the means of settlement of dispute
or claims or   anything on account of this Contract. If any disputes and difference
arising out of the contract are to be settled by a civil court at Thiruvananthapuram,
Kerala.

For HLL Lifecare Limited

Associate Vice President and Business Head (HCS)



8

FINANCE BID

Sl.
No Equipment Specification Make

Monthly Rentals
payable by HLL
(Inclusive of all
Taxes) Rs.in

Lacs

Pay-per-use
payable by

HLL (Inclusive
of all Taxes)
Rs.in Lacs

Lease Rentals
payable by

HLL (Inclusive
of all Taxes)
Rs.in Lacs

Number of
equipments

bidder agrees to
supply during the

FY 2016-17

1 3 Tesla MRI Machine Philips

2 3 Tesla MRI Machine GE

3 3 Tesla MRI Machine Siemens

4 3 Tesla MRI Machine Hitachi

5 3 Tesla MRI Machine
Others………..
(Pls. specify the make)

6 1.5 Tesla MRI Machine Philips

7 1.5 Tesla MRI Machine GE

8 1.5 Tesla MRI Machine Siemens

9 1.5 Tesla MRI Machine Hitachi

10 1.5 Tesla MRI Machine
Others………..
(Pls. specify the make)

11 128 Slice CT Machine Philips

12 128 Slice CT Machine GE

13 128 Slice CT Machine Siemens

14 128 Slice CT Machine Hitachi

15 128 Slice CT Machine
Others………..
(Pls. specify the make)



9

Sl.
No Equipment Specification Make

Monthly Rentals
payable by HLL
(Inclusive of all
Taxes) Rs.in

Lacs

Pay-per-use
payable by

HLL (Inclusive
of all Taxes)
Rs.in Lacs

Lease Rentals
payable by

HLL (Inclusive
of all Taxes)
Rs.in Lacs

Number of
equipments

bidder agrees to
supply during the

FY 2016-17

16 64 Slice CT Machine Philips

17 64 Slice CT Machine GE

18 64 Slice CT Machine Siemens

19 64 Slice CT Machine Hitachi

20 64 Slice CT Machine
Others………..
(Pls. specify the make)

21 16 Slice CT Machine Philips

22 16 Slice CT Machine GE

23 16 Slice CT Machine Siemens

24 16 Slice CT Machine Hitachi

25 16 Slice CT Machine
Others………..
(Pls. specify the make)

26
Ultra Sound Scanning
Machine Philips

27
Ultra Sound Scanning
Machine GE

28
Ultra Sound Scanning
Machine Siemens

29
Ultra Sound Scanning
Machine Hitachi

30
Ultra Sound Scanning
Machine

Others………..
(Pls. specify the make)



10

Sl.
No Equipment Specification Make

Monthly Rentals
payable by HLL
(Inclusive of all
Taxes) Rs.in

Lacs

Pay-per-use
payable by

HLL (Inclusive
of all Taxes)
Rs.in Lacs

Lease Rentals
payable by

HLL (Inclusive
of all Taxes)
Rs.in Lacs

Number of
equipments

bidder agrees to
supply during the

FY 2016-17

31
Mammography
Machine Philips

32
Mammography
Machine GE

33
Mammography
Machine Siemens

34
Mammography
Machine Allengers

35
Mammography
Machine

Others………..
(Pls. specify the make)

36
X-Ray -250 MA with
CR system Philips

37
X-Ray -250 MA with
CR system GE

38
X-Ray -250 MA with
CR system Siemens

39
X-Ray -250 MA with
CR system Allengers

40
X-Ray -250 MA with
CR system

Others………..
(Pls. specify the make)

41
X-Ray -500 MA with CR
system Philips

42
X-Ray -500 MA with CR
system GE

43
X-Ray -500 MA with CR
system Siemens

44
X-Ray -500 MA with CR
system Allengers

45
X-Ray -500 MA with CR
system

Others………..
(Pls. specify the make)



11

Sl.
No Equipment Specification Make

Monthly Rentals
payable by HLL
(Inclusive of all
Taxes) Rs.in

Lacs

Pay-per-use
payable by

HLL (Inclusive
of all Taxes)
Rs.in Lacs

Lease Rentals
payable by

HLL (Inclusive
of all Taxes)
Rs.in Lacs

Number of
equipments

bidder agrees to
supply during the

FY 2016-17

46

Portable X-Ray unit
(300 MA) with CR
System Philips

47

Portable X-Ray unit
(300 MA) with CR
System GE

48

Portable X-Ray unit
(300 MA) with CR
System Siemens

49

Portable X-Ray unit
(300 MA) with CR
System Allengers

50

Portable X-Ray unit
(300 MA) with CR
System

Others………..
(Pls. specify the make)

51 Digital X-Ray unit Philips

52 Digital X-Ray unit GE

53 Digital X-Ray unit Siemens

54 Digital X-Ray unit Allengers

55 Digital X-Ray unit
Others………..
(Pls. specify the make)


